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Introduction
Hangul was originally designed to record the sounds of the language on paper, breaking with the Chinese method of recording the notions of the language on paper, there being far fewer sounds than notions. In accordance with this design goal, originally, that is for many centuries, people wrote the way they spoke: 머거요–I eat; 머거써요–I ate. This ended with the spelling reform of 1933, when the Korean Language Research Society decided
 that when roots, particles, and endings could be written separately they should. So since 머거요 consists of the root 먹, the particle -어-, and the ending -요, it now had to be written 먹어요. The spoken form 머거써요 consists of the root 먹, the particle -어-, the particle -ㅆ-, and the ending -요, but since the particle -ㅆ- cannot be written by itself, it is combined with the preceding one into the writable form -었-, resulting in the present-day written form 먹었어요.


This principle is not followed, however, when the components are not roots, particles, or endings that could in principle be replaced by other similar roots, particles, or endings. A clear example is 바깥–the outside, the open space, which is obviously composed of 밖–outside, and 앝–field (as in 터앝–vegetable garden) but is written 바깥 nevertheless.


It is instructive to try and identify more roots and particles in words that may otherwise look quite obscure. Below is a list, and I am sure that as I learn the language better, I'll find lots more.
Wrong-Footers
In no particular order:


우습다–to be funny, from *웃읍다:



웃다–to laugh, plus -읍다–an adjective ending


무겁다–to be heavy, from *묵업다:



묵- in f.e. 묵직이–heavily, plus -업다–an adjective ending

비추다 – to illuminate, from *빛우다:



빛 – light, plus -우다 – a causative ending

-부터–starting from, from 붙어:



infinitive of 붙다–to stick to

즐겁다–to be enjoyable, from *즑업다:



즑-, plus -업다–an adjective ending


즐기다–to enjoy, from *즑이다



즑-, plus -이다–a causative ending

먹으러–with the plan of eating, from *먹을어:



 먹을, future of “to eat”, plus -어, the infinitive ending




It is an infinitive, since an auxiliary verb (of motion) has to follow.

슬프다–to be sad, from *슲으다:



 슲-, plus 으, a filler vowel? although there exists a verb 읊다–to recite


슬픔–sadness, from *슲음:



슲-, plus -음, a particle deriving a noun from a verb

너무–too much, from *넘우:



넘- (from 넘다–to exceed), plus -우, an old adverb ending


달걀–egg, from *닭의알:



닭의–of-chicken, plus 알–egg


며칠–how many days, from *몇일:



몇–how much, 일–day 




(although Martin, pg. 39, derives it from 흘–day, as in 사흘, 나흘, 열흘)

말끔–totally, from *맑금:



맑다–to be clear, plus -금, an adverb ending

갑자기–suddenly, from *갑작이:



 compare 갑작스럽다–to be sudden, abrupt, plus -이, an adverb ending

여러분–you all, from *열어분:



열–ten, -어- –approximately, 분–honorable persons




(according to Martin, pg. 941)


무럽다–to be itchy from bites, from *물업다:



물다–to bite, plus -업다–an adjective ending

지금 – now, from *직음:



직- – direct- , plus -음- – a particle




직격 – a direct hit; 직구 – a straight ball; 직답 – a direct answer

그치다 – to stop doing, from *긑이다:



긑 – end, plus -이- , a causative ending

바추다 – to illuminate, from *빛우다:



빛 – light, plus -이- , a causative ending

마나만 – far, far way, from *먼아먼:



먼 – far (from 멀다), repeated

무덤 – grave, from *묻엄:



묻다 -  to bury, plus -엄 =?? - 음

-느냐, -으냐, -냐 – formal plain question endings, from -는야, -은야, -ㄴ야:



-는-, -은-, -ㄴ-  –  formal plain suffixes, plus -야 – question ending?




and with -다 – statement ending?
설보다 – 섧다
안타깝다 – to be regrettable
거리 from 걷다
A Whole Shoe Shop – Descriptive Verbs
To be written
발갑다

반갑다

싱겁다
Left and Right Shoe Tied by ㅎ
When the root ends in a stop the particle starts with a ㅎ (or vice versa), and the root-and-particle principle is broken, the written form of the second syllable starts with an aspirated consonant.


Actually, since aspirated and tense consonants occur in roots only, their occurrence in later syllables is suspect. An example already covered above is -부터 from 붙어: moving the ㅌ back to its root clears up the structure and provenance of this ending.

Examples of aspiration from a ㅎin the other syllable:

만큼–as much as, from *많금:



많- –much, plus -금: some adverb ending, compare 지금, 조금, etc.

실컷 – to one's heart's desire, from 싫것:



실- – hate, plus 것 – thing
.


실큼하다–to be somewhat dislikable, from *싫금하다:



싫다–to dislike, plus -금, an adverb ending




(compare 매큼하다 – to be somewhat spicy; by analogy?)

마치다–to complete, from *맞히다:



맞- – to be correct, plus -히- – a causative particle

지키다 – to keep (a promise, etc.), from *직히다:



직- – direct- , plus -히- – a causative particle

시키다 – to cause/force a person to do something, from *식히다:



식- – method , plus -히- – a causative particle



This spelling change did not affect 막히다–to be blocked, because



막다–to block is obviously related.

반드시 – surely, certainly, from *반듯이:



반듯(하다) – to straighten up, plus -이, an adverb ending


아무튼 - anyway, from아뭏든?



the teacher wrote it 아뭏든;



the dictionary does not confirm this, but the internet does;



there is a song 아뭏든 떠나자;



is it short for 아무렇든?

Absence of Right Foot
Sometimes the shoe will not even fit on the right foot, as is the case with the prefix 암ㅎ-–female-, in which the ㅎ should be under the 아, next to the ㅁ. But the required patchim ㅁㅎ does not exist. This leads to moving the ㅎ to the next syllable:


암캐–female dog (암ㅎ- – female-, 개–dog)


암탉–hen (암ㅎ- – female-, 닭–chicken)

and for consistency


수캐–male dog


수탉–rooster, 

although 숳- could be written: *숳개, *숳닭.
In the same category we might possibly place words like


예쁘다–to be pretty, from *예ㅃ으다:



 예ㅃ-, pretty (it is possible that the ㅃshould be written under the 예,but ㅃ





is not a patchim),




plus -으(다), some connecting vowel (see above)


나쁘다–to be bad, id.

This does not apply to ㄲ: words like 닦다–to brush, and 깎다–to reduce, do exist. And there is 있다–to exist (there is also 애쓰다–to exert great effort, but that consists of 애–effort, and 쓰다–to use). There are no verbs ending in -뜨다 or -쯔다.
The situation is even worse for words like


몰라요–don't know, from *몰ㄹ아요:



 몰ㄹ-, not knowing (the ㄹㄹshould be written under the 모,but ㄹㄹis not a





patchim, it's not even an official double letter),




plus -아요, the polite indicative ending.
Then there are the words 움큼, a fistfull and 움키다, grab a fistfull, which seem to have the root
움ㅋ, which has a funny form. Or is it 움ㅎ근 and 움ㅎ기다, with the non-existing batchim ㅁㅎ?
Absence of Shoe
Some words cannot be written as their composing particles because one of the particles would be a non-existing syllable in present-day Korean. This is because in Middle Korean syllables could start with an “ng”, for example -ngi = animal, and -ngaji = young of an animal. We know this because Middle Korean Hangeul had different signs for “ng” and “no consonant”, these days both represented by ㅇ. These particles can still be found in, for example:


고양이–cat, from *고야 plus -ngi


호랑이–tiger, from *호라 plus -ngi

and the more complicated


강아지–puppy, from *가 plus -ngaji:



compare 개–dog, from *가이 from *가 plus -ngi, with loss of “ng” before i.

Slightly different is


망아지–foal, from 말–horse, plus -ngaji, with loss of ㄹbefore “ng”;



compare loss of ㄹbefore “n” in 사는 from *살는, and 따님 from *딸님.
Less clear is:


뭉클하다 - to be touching, moving


뭉클해지다 - to feel a lump in one's throat


뭉크러지다 - to crumble
버텨 봤댔자 

꺼리다 == 껄이다??
-으락 ==? -을 악

�	Ho-min Sohn, The Korean Language, pg 143


�	The change in meaning is trans-cultural: Eastern Dutch has the word “zat”, meaning both “sick and tired of something” and “having eaten one's heart's fill”.


�	but for “tomcat” we find 수고양이 or even 숫고양이.





